
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 6 December 2022 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), John Allen (Vice-Chair), Robert Gledhill, 
Tom Kelly, Kairen Raper and Lee Watson 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Adam Carter, Shane Hebb, John Kent, Martin Kerin and James Thandi 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning, 
Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 18 October 2022. 
 

 

 
3.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5.   Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2023/24  

 
9 - 32 

 



 
 

6.   Stanford-le-Hope Interchange Project (to follow)  
 

 
 
7.   Work Programme  

 
33 - 36 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 28 November 2022 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s 
webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi n
[...]
e usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 18 October 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Alex Alex Anderson (Chair), Robert Gledhill, Tom 
Kelly, Kairen Raper and Lee Watson 
 
 

In attendance:  Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place 
Delivery 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded and livestreamed, with the recording to be made available on the Council’s 
website. 

 
8. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 5 July 2022 were approved as a true and 
correct record. 
 

9. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

10. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared.  
 

11. A13 Widening Project  
 
The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place Delivery presented the 
report found on pages 15-20 of the agenda. 
  
The Chair of the Committee thanked the Assistant Director for the report, 
referring to lighting issues he sought as to whether the equipment required 
had been ordered and further sought assurances that 23 January 2023 was to 
be the completion date. The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place 
Delivery commented this was the estimate date given to the Council by 
contractors and subject to any unknown delays this date was being worked to. 
  
Councillor Raper referred to paragraph 2.2 regarding issues on the project 
which had resulted in delays and asked that these reports be circulated to 
Members of the Committee. The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place 
Delivery agreed and commented that once the project had been completed 
the Committee would receive a closure report. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Watson enquired as there was now a completion date of 23 

January as to whether Officers forecasted any delays which would prevent the 
project from completing. She further asked whether the Committee would 
receive a breakdown of the actual costs come January 2023.  
  
The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place Delivery advised Members 
most of the milestones within the project except for lighting were due to be 
completed in November 2022. He continued by stating the 23 January 2023 
was an estimated date for the scheme to be completed and handed it back 
Thurrock. The Assistant Director commented the next report presented to the 
Committee would set out a timeline of the project for Members and a closure 
report would also be submitted to the Committee outlining the lessons learned 
as well as financial closure of the project. 
  
Councillor Gledhill enquired about the acquisition of the lighting equipment, 
specifically seeking what equipment was being waited on. The Assistant 
Director of Regeneration and Place Delivery explained contractors were 
waiting for a component element of the control for the light system. 
  
It was suggested by Councillor Gledhill that an additional recommendation be 
added following requests to Officers for additional information “That Officers 
provide the requested information by Members at the next meeting.” This was 
agreed by all Members of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that the Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
  

1.  Notes and comments on the report content. 
  

2.  Officers provide the requested information by Members at the next 
meeting 

  
 

12. Stanford-le-Hope Interchange Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place Delivery presented the 
report found on pages 21-28 of the agenda. 
  
The Chair of the Committee thanked the Assistant Director for the report and 
referring to paragraph 3.10 of the report enquired as to when construction on 
the project was now scheduled to take place and what impact the negotiation 
with regards to the contract was going to have on the construction start date 
and overall completion of the project. The Assistant Director commented it 
was unfortunate but by looking at the table at paragraph 3.10 of the report, it 
was clear there were to be further delays to the construction start date due to 
contract negotiations, however Officers were hopeful to come to a contract 
agreement by the end of October. The Chair of the Committee requested a 
Briefing Note be circulated to Committee updating them on the project after 
the 31st October 2022. 
  

Page 6



During discussions Councillor Watson thanked the Assistant Director for the 
report and highlighted her main concern was the risk that this project could 
also become overspent as has happened the A13 Widening Project. She 
continued by stating there was already a project envelope set at £29 million, 
however if delays were continuing this would incur more costs. She sought 
assurances that the overall project would remain the same and that the 
business case would be approved and signed off so that both phases of the 
project could to be completed together. 
  
The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place Delivery advised Members 
a lot of design work had already been completed which gave Officers slightly 
more control to make sure timelines were kept too. He confirmed that reports 
would be presented to the Committee to ensure Members were updated as to 
the process of the project. Members heard how Officers were bringing into the 
project the additional resources required to support the scheme, which in the 
long term could save resources. This included ensuring the experts required 
were involved and making sure that people internal to the Council were also 
involved in those discussions, this included the Urban Design Team and the 
Highways Department. 
  
Members sought clarity on inflations costs and how much these would be 
costing the project per month, asking that the information be reported back to 
the Committee.  
  
The Chair of the Committee suggested an additional recommendation be 
added following requests to Officers for additional information “That Officers 
provide the requested information by Members at the next meeting.” This was 
agreed by all Members of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: 
  

1.    Notes and comments on the information provided relating to the 
Stanford-le-Hope Interchange project 
  

2.       Officers provide the requested information by Members at the 
next meeting 

  
 

13. Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme 2022/2023  
 
The Chair addressed the Committee explaining he had requested an 
extraordinary meeting to be held on 23 November 2022, this was agreed by 
Members, who requested that the work programme be updated and circulated 
to the Committee.  
  
Councillor Kelly asked that Members receive an update on the A13 East 
Facing Access.  
  

Page 7



RESOLVED 
  
That there be an Extraordinary Committee on 23rd November 2020 and 
that update on the A13 East Facing Access be included on the Work 
Programme. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.58 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

6 December 2022 ITEM: 5 

Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2023/24 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Key 

Accountable Assistant Director:  
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director for Planning Transport and Public Protection,  
Julie Nelder, Assistant Director for Highways, Fleet and Logistics,  
David Johnson, Corporate Property,  
Gerard McCleave, Assistant Director for Economic Growth and Development  

Accountable Director:  
Julie Rogers, Director of Public Realm  
Jonathan Wilson, Assistant Director Finance 
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy Engagement and Growth 

This report is Public 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report specifically sets out the fees and charges in relation to services within the 
remit of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Charges will take effect from the 1st of April 2023, unless otherwise stated. In 
preparing the proposed fees and charges, Directorates have worked within the 
charging framework and commercial principles set out in section three of this report. 
We have also taken into account the effect that the increase in interest rates and the 
cost-of-living crisis has had on the Local Economy and our services and the 
continued implications from Covid-19. 
 
Further Director delegated authority will be sought via Cabinet to allow Fees and 
Charges to be varied within financial year in response to changes in government 
legislation, all other changes in year will be brought back to Cabinet via the Service 
Director for transparency. 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee note the revised fees, including those no longer applicable, 
and comment on the proposals currently being considered within the 
remit of this committee. 

 
1.2 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee note that Director delegated authority will be sought via 
Cabinet to allow Fees & Charges to be varied within a financial year in 
response to Legal or Regulatory requirements only. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 This paper describes the fees and charges approach for the services within 

the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
remit for 2023/24 and will set a platform for certain pricing principles moving 
forward into future financial years. 

 
2.2 The paper provides narrative for the Planning, Transport and Regeneration 

areas: 
• Highways and Fleet 
• Parking 
• Passenger Transport 
• Highways Infrastructure 
• Network Management 
• Transport Development 
• Planning and Growth 
• Development Management 
• Building Control 

 
3. Thurrock Charging Policy 
 
3.1 The strategic ambition for Thurrock is to adopt a policy on fees and charges 

that ensures that all discretionary services will full cost recover wherever 
possible. 

 
3.2 Whilst reviewing charges, Directorates will consider the level of demand for 

the service, the market dynamics and how the charging policy helps to meet 
other service objectives. 

 
3.3 Rather than a set increase across all service lines, when considering the 

pricing for 2023/24 some key questions were considered: 
 

• Where a tiered/premium pricing structure can be applied 
• How sensitive are customers to price (are there areas where a price freeze 

is relevant) 

Page 10



 

• Consideration with regards to COVID 19 and the impact on fees & charges 
locally & nationally 

• What new charges might we want to introduce for this financial year 
• How do our charges compare to neighbouring boroughs and private sector 

competitors (particularly in those instances where customers have choice) 
• How can we influence channel shift 
• Can we set charges to recover costs 
• How sensitive is demand to price 
• Statutory services may have discretionary elements that we can influence 
• Do we take deposits, charge cancellation fees, and charge an admin fee 

for duplicate services (e.g. lost certificates) 
 
3.4 For Planning, Transport and Regeneration a number of different methods to 

tier their charges depending on the service area are used: 
 

• Highways Licensing – Uses a combination of fixed minimum charges, 
and variable percentage charge based on specific financial thresholds 
being exceeded. 

• Transport Development – Use a number of different charging methods, 
including minimum charges, deposit retention, financial bonds and 
percentage based charges based on specific financial threshold levels. 

• Planning Performance Agreements – Uses the number of properties 
being developed or commercial floor space by the developer per annum to 
set the charge levels. 

• Street Naming – Use tiered charges based on number of properties 
 

3.5       The key following points should be noted for 2023/24 fees and charges: 
 

• Permits - Proposal to introduce a small fee of £10 payable by residents for 
their 1st Resident Permit and £20 for a 2nd permit. The 3rd permit has 
increased by £5 from £75 to £80 (6.5%) for 2023/24. 
 

• Visitor Permits - In March 2022 Thurrock switched from paper permits to 
virtual permits. Each household will still be gifted with 10
[...]
of charge. 

 
At this time, residents are issued with two permits per household at zero cost, 
with a fee of £75 associated with 3rd permit applications. 

 
Any surplus income from parking is ring fenced for purposes as specified in 
section 55 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and is to be used to meet 
all or any part of costs of the provision and maintenance by the local authority 
of on and off street. 

 
There has been a consistent increase in costs associated with the 
administration, enforcement, maintenance and management of these zones 
which are in place to prioritise parking in favour of residents over the last 5 
years, without any charge to residents for their priority 2 parking permits. 

 
Statutory guidance for local authorities set by the Department for Transport 
states, local authority parking enforcement should be self-financing and the 
Secretary of State will not expect local taxpayers to meet any deficit. 

 
As the objective of parking controls is 100% compliance, money from the 
issued fines cannot be used to fully offset associated costs. Local authorities 
must charge for permits and pay and display tickets in support of the costs 
associated with the administration, enforcement, maintenance and 
management of these zones which are in place to prioritise parking in favour 
of residents.  

  
In efforts to bring the price of these permits in line with other comparable 
authorities and to ensure the value of these permits is not eroded by inflation, 
it is proposed to increase by £5 (6.5%) all 3rd permit applications. 

 
In addition, it is proposed to charge a small annual fee of £10 for the 1st 
resident permit and £20 for a 2nd resident permit application.  

 
On average 75% of residents have 1 (one) permit. A £10 permit fee would 
contribute an average of £37,910 towards the associated costs.  

 

Page 15

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/27/section/55


 

On average 15% of residents have 2 (two) permits. A £20 perm
[...]
cant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 
 

• None 
 
11. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their 

location on the Council’s website or identification whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright): 

 
• None 

 
 
 

Page 21



 

12. Appendices to the report 
 

• Appendix 1 – Schedule of Proposed Fees and Charges for 2023/24.  
• Appendix 2 – Schedule of Fees and Charges no longer applicable. 

(Removed) 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Kelly McMillan, Business Development Manager 

Page 22



VAT Net Charge VAT Amount Total Charge VAT Net Charge VAT Amount Total Charge Net Change VAT Amount Total (£) Total (%) S/D Status Direct. O&S Owner
Local Land Charges - Additional parcel - Commercial O  £               53.00 £                       -    £               53.00 O  £               55.00 £                       -    £               55.00  £                 2.00 £                       -    £                 2.00 3.77% S I PR  PTR Anthony Fletcher
Local Land Charges - Additional parcel - Personal search O  £                 9.00 £                       -    £                 9.00 O  £               10.00 £                       -    £               10.00  £                 1.00 £                       -    £                 1.00 11.11% S I PR  PTR Anthony Fletcher
Local Land Charges - Additional parcel - Residential O  £               41.00 £                       -    £               41.00 O  £               42.00 £                       -    £               42.00  £                 1.00 £                       -    £                 1.00 2.44% S I PR  PTR Anthony Fletcher
Local Land Charges - Cancellation fee for Con29 search O  £               27.50 £                       -    £               27.50 O  £               29.00 £                       -    £               29.00  £                 1.50 £                       -    £                 1.50 5.45% S I PR  PTR 
[...]
nelly & Henry Kennedy-Skipton  Members 

P
age 34



Work Programme  
 

Portfolio Holder Report  Councillor Mark Coxshall  Chair  

Work Programme Democratic Services Standing item 

Briefing Notes 

Transport Strategy update Mat Kiely  

Local Plan Update   Leigh Nicholson  

 
Items to be represented at a later date - 
 
Clerk: Kenna-Victoria Healey   Last updated: November 2022 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	5 Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2023/24
	Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2023/24 - Appendix 1
	Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2023/24 - Appendix 2

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 6 December 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), Shane Hebb (Substitute for 
Robert Gledhill) Tom Kelly, Kairen Raper and Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Robert Gledhill 
 

In attendance: Councillor Mark Coxshall, Leader and PFH for Growth (from 
7.19pm) 
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place 
Delivery 
Phil Carver, Strategic Lead for Enforcement (left at 7.34pm) 
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead Development Services 
Mat Kiely, Strategic Lead for Transportation Services 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed and recorded, with the recording to be made available on the 
Council’s website. 

 
21. Minutes  

  
The minutes of the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 23 November 2022 were approved as a true and 
correct record. 
 

22. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
  

23. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Hebb declared an interest in agenda Item 6, as he was one of the 
Ward Members for Stanford Le Hope.  
  
Councillor Kelly asked that it be noted he worked for London Gateway who 
mentioned within Item 6. 
 

24. Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2023/24  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection presented 
the report found on pages 9-32 of the agenda. 
  



The Chair of the Committee thanked the Assistant Director for the report and 
sought clarification on resident parking permits reference within in agenda on 
page 11, that there was a proposal to introduce a £10 charge for residents 
when applying for their first parking permit and £20 for the second permit. The  
Strategic Lead for Enforcement confirmed the proposal was to introduce a 
small fee of £10, payable by residents for the first resident permit and £20 
pound for the second permit. He continued to advise the third permit was to 
be increase by £5 from £75 to £80 for 2023/2024. Members heard that 
Officers had benchmarked against neighbouring authorities and the proposal 
was still considerably lower for each permit, compared to other Local 
Authorities. 
  
During discussions Members commented they did not feel comfortable 
charging residents a fee to enable them to park outside their own home. The 
Strategic Lead for Enforcement advised Members that any proposed increase 
in income was ring fenced to go back into the service for road signs, 
resurfacing etc. He continued by noting this part of the service, there had not 
been an increase in parking permits before for either the 1st or the 2nd permit 
for a household.  
  
Councillor Watson enquired as to how much revenue was to be made from 
the proposal to charge a small fee for resident parking permits. The Strategic 
Lead for Enforcement noted if the proposal was to be approved, it would 
affect an average of 75% of residents and will be around £37,910 for the first 
permit, and the second permit would be around £15,160. 
  
Following questions from Members it was highlighted that fees from pre-
planning applications were ring fenced back into the Planning Department to 
support the planning team and grow the planning team where possible.  
  
It was sought in terms of consultation, what considerations had been given in 
terms of consultation such as consulting Ward Members when proposing a 
fee for resident parking. Members heard that when producing the report, it has 
been consulted with the relevant Portfolio Holder, however Officers were 
unsure if Ward Members had been contacted.  
  
Further to a question from Councillor Hebb, the Interim Strategic Lead 
Development Services advised the statutory fees for planning applications 
were set by National Government and so Officers were not able to affect 
changes to those fees. The fees which they had the control over were the 
fees for the pre-application, which were set by the Council. He continued by 
saying officers believed that increasing those fees would provide increased 
revenue to provide extra staff, meaning Officers could provide a quicker and 
improved service. 
  
Councillor Watson asked that further information could be provided to 
Members on Building Control referenced at 6.3 of the report. She commented 
she felt the report should be brought back to the Committee at the next 
meeting. 
  



Councillor Hebb suggested the following additional recommendation, which 
was agreed by all Committee Members. 
  
That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee request the proposal to increase the fees relating to resident 
parking permits is consulted with Ward Members and that further information 
on building control be reported back at the next meeting of the committee. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the revised fees, including those no longer 
applicable, and comment on the proposals currently being 
considered within the remit of this committee. 

  
2.    That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee note that Director delegated authority will be sought 
via Cabinet to allow Fees & Charges to be varied within a financial 
year in response to Legal or Regulatory requirements only. 

  
3.    That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee request the proposal to increase the fees relating to 
resident parking permits is consulted with Ward Members and 
that further information on building control be reported back at 
the next meeting of the committee. 

  
 

25. Stanford-le-Hope Interchange Project  
 
The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place Delivery presented the 
report which had been marked to follow on the agenda and circulated to 
Members before the meeting. 
  
The Chair of the committee I think this isn't director for the report and 
commented it was disappointing the conversation with voltage didn't go well. 
He continued by enquiring as to the risk with no current contract in place and 
therefore not knowing how much completion of the project would cost, what 
was the risk of losing the SELEP funding which required a complete design of 
phase two by the end of March 2023. The Assistant Director of Regeneration 
and Place Delivery advised members fat a significant design for phase two 
was completed I'm put forward for pre planning approval however this was not 
met. He continued by stating the budget for Stanford Le Hope Station was 
within £15 million, and officers were working to be able to go out to tender for 
a new contractor to complete the project. 
  
Cheering questions from Members, Councillor Raper stated it was 
disappointing the Council were now in this position and enquired if it was 
possible for a new designer to be appointed by December 2022. The 
Assistant Director of Regeneration and Place Delivery informed Members that  



Avon, who was a consultancy company and completed the previous design 
work had been appointed. He further commented they had knowledge of the 
scheme design and pre-planning application.  
  
Following discussions and concerns from Members Councillor Hebb 
suggested that at Task and Finish or Work Group be set up to investigate the 
progress the project was making.  
  
This was agreed by all Committee Members and the following additional 
recommendation was proposed following advice from Democratic Services: 
  
That the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee propose a Working Group be formed to investigate the Stanford-
le-Hope Interchange Project. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee notes and comments on the information 
provided relating to development & delivery of the Stanford-le-
Hope Interchange project. 

  
2. That the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee propose a Working Group be formed to 
investigate the Stanford-le-Hope Interchange Project. 

  
 

26. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme within the agenda and the Chair 
suggested an extraordinary meeting be held in January 2023. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That an extraordinary meeting be held in January 2023 and details be 
circulated to Members via email.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.15pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 



Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

